GEOTHERMAL INVESTIGATIONS
IN IDAHO
PART4
ISOTOPIC AND GEOCHEl\IlCAL ANALYSIS OF
WATER FROM THE BRUNEAU-GRAND VIEW
AND WEISER AREAS, SOUTHWEST IDAHO
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WATER INFORMATION BULLETIN NO. 30

15 59.0 25 77.0 40 104 90 194
16 60.8 26 78.8 45 113 95 203
Well- and Spring-Numbering System
The numbering system used by the Geological Survey in Idaho indicates the location of
wells or springs within the official rectangular subdivision of the public lands, with reference
to the Boise base line and meridian. The first two segments of the number designate the
township and range. The third segment gives the section number, followed by three letters
and a numeral, which indicate the quarter section, the 40-acre (0.16 km2) tract, the 10-acre
(0.04 km2) tract, and the serial number of the well within the tract, respectively. Quarter
sections are lettered a, b, c, and d in counterclockwise order from the northeast quarter of
each section (fig. 2). Within the quarter sections, 40-acre (0.16 km2) and 10-acre (0.04
km 2) tracts are lettered in the same manner. Well 6S-3E-2ccc1 is in the SWY.SWY.SWY., sec.
2, T. 6 S., R. 3 E., and was the first well inventoried in that tract. Springs are designated by
the letter "S" following the last numeral, as in 8S-6E-3bdd 1S.
3
4
R=I I jl I I I I I I
EE
"' "'
al1sE LlNJ 2 IN
IW BASE
IE 2E 3E 4E SE 6E
IS
l± 5$
"' ~
~ 6S /
R.3E. SECTION 2-,---~
, I
i I
6 5 4
7 8 9 10 ':\, 12 ----- ~ -----+----- O -----
1-----+---!--+---+--''ls-,"--I j I ,
18 17 16 15 14 13" T.
1 1 f--1--1---l--+--+--'. 6 1- - -+- - 2 - -+- -
19 20 21 22 23 24 S. j l 1
f-3-0+-.-.+-.-. +--.,--+-26-+-2-s~ \ ~ - f -d -----
,, 32 .. 34 35 36 rf ~:i2:::;: ----. ' ~--~
FIGURE 2. Diagram showing the well- and spring-numbering system.
(Using well 6S-3E-2ccc1)
ISOTOPE ANALYSES
Isotope analysis of ground water can yield valuable information about its source, age,
and environment. Isotopes, which are atomic species of the same chemical element, can be
classified as stable or unstable (radioactive). Stable isotopes are those which do not undergo
radioactive decay, whereas unstable isotopes are radioactive and decay by known sequences
to stable isotopes of elements of lower atomic mass.
Hydrogen and oxygen each have naturally occurring stable isotopes. Stable hydrogen
exists as hydrogen, 1 H, and deuterium, D or 2 H. Oxygen exists as three stable isotopes,
160, 17 0, and 1 ao. A water molecule may be composed of any combination of these stable
isotopes plus tritium, 3 H, which is a short half-life, (about 12.5 years) radioactive hydrogen
isotope. SMOW (Standard Mean Ocean Water) is composed of 99.726 percent H2
16 0, 0.200
percent H2 1BQ, 0.042 percent H2 170, and 0.031 percent HD 16Q. All the other possible
isotope combinations compose the remaining 0.001 percent (Craig, 1961a).
Stable isotopic variations are usually expressed in delta units (o) defined as
0 = \Rsample - RstandarJ x l ,OOO
L Rstandard J
where,
o = reporting unit in O/oo (parts per mil),
Rsample = ratio of isotopic concentration (1 8 Q/16Q, D/H, for example) of the sample,
and
Rstandard = ratio of isotopic concentration of the standard (in this report, SMOW).
Reported values of D and 1 so are considered accurate within ranges of ±1.5 O/oo and
±0.1 O/oo, respectively.